## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 102.

An Act to create a Lien upon Monumental Work.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Whoever under contract in writing signed by the parties thereto in duplicate, and stating therein the price to be paid, as one of the terms thereof, sells, erects, or furnishes any monument, tablet, headstone, vault, posts, curbing, or other monumental work shall have a lien thereon to secure the payment of the same.

Liens on monumental work, to secure payment.

Section 2. Such lien shall continue for the term of two years, after the time the indebtedness for such monument, tablet, headstone, vault, posts, curbing or other monumental work shall have become due and payable and shall be enforced by attachment within the time aforesaid, and in the manner provided in section forty-two of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes; which said attachment shall be recorded in the town clerk's office in the town in which the property subject to the lien is situated.

Lien shall continue for term of two years.

-how enforced.

Section 3. The lien provided for in this act shall not apply to any monument, tablet or headstone, sold, erected, or furnished, at a price of thirty dollars or less.

Lien shall not apply to work furnished at a less price than \$30.

Approved March 16, 1899.

#### Chapter 103.

An Act for the better protection of Fish Weirs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I No person, except the owner or person in charge of such weir, shall set any net or seine within five hundred feet of the mouth of any weir under a penalty of fifty dollars for each offense.

Penalty for setting net or seine, within 500 feet of another person's weir.

Section 2. The owner or person in charge of any weir is hereby permitted to use nets and seines in such weir.

Section 3. Fines and penalties under this act may be recovered by complaint, indictment or action of debt, for the use of the county where the proceedings are commenced and prosecuted.

Owner of weir is permitted to use nets or seines in such. Fines, how recovered.

Approved March 16, 1899.